
**In The Court of Appeals
of Maryland**

September Term, 2008
No. 61

JANE DOE, et al.,

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(Hon. Robert A. Greenberg, Judge)

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

Kevin Karpinski
Victoria M. Shearer
KARPINSKI, COLARESI & KARP, P.A.
120 East Baltimore Street
Suite 1850
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 727-5000
Counsel for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Circuit Court Correctly Held that Petitioners Failed to Timely Challenge MCBOE’s Determination Regarding the Number of Signatures Required on the Petition 1

 A. Petitioners Did Not Brief the Issue of the Doctrine of Laches Below and, Thus, They Cannot Assert it Now 1

 B. The Time Limitation in Section 6-210(e) Applies to Petitioners’ Action 2

 C. Petitioners Did Not Timely Challenge MCBOE’s Determination of the Number of Registered Voters for Petition Purposes 9

 D. The Amended Complaint Does Not Relate Back to the Date of Filing of the Complaint 14

II. The Circuit Court Correctly Held That MCBOE’s Verification of Petition Signatures Complied With Election Law Article, Sections 6-203 and 6-207 15

III. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding That MCBOE Was Required to Include “Inactive Voters” in Determining the Number of “Registered Voters” for Purposes of Calculating the Number of Signatures Required on the Petition 21

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 236 Md. 564, 204 A.2d 787 (1964)	20
<u>Burroughs v. Raynor</u> , 56 Md. App. 432, 468 A.2d 141 (1983)	21
<u>Christopher v. Montgomery County Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</u> , 381 Md. 188, 849 A.2d 46 (2004)	17
<u>City of Takoma Park v. Citizens for Decent Gov't</u> , 301 Md. 439, 483 A.2d 348 (1984)	8
<u>Faller v. Faller</u> , 247 Md. 631, 233 A.2d 807 (1967)	7
<u>Grand-Pierre v. Montgomery County</u> , 97 Md. App. 170, 627 A.2d 550 (1993)	14
<u>Kaczorowski v. City of Baltimore</u> , 309 Md. 505, 525 A.2d 628 (1987)	18-19
<u>Liddy v. Lamone</u> , 398 Md. 233, 919 A.2d 1276 (2007)	5-7
<u>Livesay v. Baltimore County</u> , 384 Md. 1, 862 A.2d 33 (2004)	1-2
<u>Md. Green Party v. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 377 Md. 127, 832 A.2d 214 (2003)	22-23
<u>Moats v. City of Hagerstown</u> , 324 Md. 519, 597 A.2d 972 (1991)	2
<u>Parker v. Bd. of Election Supervisors</u> , 230 Md. 126, 186 A.2d 195 (1962)	4-5
<u>Poffenberger v. Risser</u> , 290 Md. 631, 431 A.2d 677 (1981)	12
<u>Roskelly v. Lamone</u> , 396 Md. 27, 912 A.2d 658 (2006)	9, 12, 18
<u>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 387 Md. 649, 876 A.2d 692 (2005)	6-7
<u>Yox. v. Tru Rol Co., Inc.</u> , 380 Md. 326, 844 A.2d 1151 (2004)	18

Statutes

Md. Code, Election Law Art., Subtitle 6 *passim*

Md. Rule 8-131(a) 1

Regulations

COMAR 33.06.05.02 17
